Salaries and maintenance $163.€24-84
Books 3,9Q§.89
Legal expenses 6,952.25
Travel 6,390.07

Remodeling laboratory building »
of Rush Medical College 25,857.53
Portion of expense of shoring 5
o H 2,367.86

Presbyterian Hospital
i G 1,829.05 210,027.40

Miscellaneous
Balance June 30, 1926 $335,800.82

GIFTS

The total amount of gifts received during
the year was $4,490,698.17
Classified as follows:
$3,730,801.43

408,443.57

675681,37

278,771.80
5,000.00

For capital purposes

For research

For current purposes

For special purposes from
Mr. Julius Rosenwald
Mr. Lessing Rosenwald

m . q : - . .
The total amount of gifts paid in since the foundation of the

University is $61,866,391.31.

UNIVERSITY BUDGET

The surplus of $75,409.34 on the University's general budget
Was somewhat larger than anticipated. This was due to the receipt
of income in excess of revised estimates, as explained later,
Items of a budget nature underwritten from General Reserve were
included in the expenditures.

It will be noted (page 31 of Tables) that there was an
increase in net on the budget for the year, of $72,805.20, of
the budget surplus of $75,409, 34
there was carried to General Reserve before
the books were closed $70,000.00

and at the closing of the books,

the remainder, - 5,409.34




Was carried to the same account. Approval of tre foregoing

transfers is requested.
32-33 of Tables)

The budget receipts for the year (pages

Were
For 1924.25 they were
an increase of
The budget expenditures (pages 34-36 of Tables)
A $3.955,309.1
For 1924-25 they were
an increase of
(Wote: Readjustments have been made in t?p figures
reported for 1924-25 in order to place them on a
comparable basis with the distributions at present

in effect, There is, however,
the results for that year.)

no net change in

Comparative analyses of the University budget receipts and
expenditures for 1924-25 and 1925-26 are shown on pages 37-38 of
Tables, indicating the variations in the several classifications.
These statements are designed to show sources of income and
allocation of expenditures, and afford a basis for comparing the
tuition receipts with the salary cost of instruction, as well as
the total intra-mural costs.

On pages 39-40 of Tables are presented the same analyses, on
2 percentage basis. It will be noted that the tuition fees were
30.24% of the total income for 1925-26 as against 31.95% for the
Previous year. The salary cost of instruction was 38.00% of tne
total expenditures. For the year 1924-25 it was 39.42%. The

Student fees were 81.07% of the salary cost of instruction. A

Year ago they were 81,89% of that cost.

3,696,537.4

3,695,933.2¢

$ 259,375.8

$4,030,718.52

3
9

§ 332,181.0

8
9
9




REVISION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES

estimates presented to the Board

$ 4.789.00

The revision of the budget

last May indicated a surplus of
The surplus was _w

an improvement of $70,620.00

(When the revision of estimates was presented, attention was
called to the fact that dividends on the Manhattan Railway stock
Were in arrears, but if payment in full 7 ceived, there would
be an addition to income, thereby increasin estimated surplus.
The amount of dividends received was $23,620. Attention was also
called to the fact that a redistribution of charges in connection
With extensive repairs on properties on S. LaSalle Street (held
by the Noyes Foundation), if found desirable, would also increase
ﬁhe budget income. This redistribution, involving charging as an
investment $7,422., and spreading certain other items over a period
of three years, resulted in an addition of $13,216. to the income.)

The variation of $‘70,620. between the revised estimates and

final outcome is accounted for as follows:

a) Additions to income:
1 A

1. Dividends - Manhattan Railway stock $23,620.00
From properties on S. LaSalle Street 13,216.00
From other real estate - excess Over
estimates furnished (net) 22,552,00
. From General Account Investment and
interest on bank balances 9,520,00
From Commons and Dormitories 4,013.00
Net effect of all other variations 20,296.00

$93.217.00

b) Increases in expenditures: .
7. Noyes scholarships i $13,594.00

8. All other items of expenditures _ 9,003.00 22,597,00

22 g0

Net variation $70,620.00

—_—
There were variations in certain items of expenditures as
Shown by the budget expenditures in detail, as compared with the
Tevised estimate, increases in some instances and decreases in

Others, The approval of the auditing of expenditures varying

from that estimate is requested.




BUDGET BALANCES RE-APPROPRIATED

On pages 41-2 of Tables is presented a statement of the

budget balances to be re-appropriated. In accordance with usual
Custom, I request that the budget balances for the year, amounting

to $50,974.26 ve re-appropriated.

EXTRA VACATION CREDIT

On pages 43-44 of Tables appears a statement of extra vaca-
tion credit outstanding on June 30, 1926. The total amount was
$81,791.40 as compared with $94,608.08 a year ago, a decrease of

& m
$12,816.68. The amount of the Reserve for Extra Vacation Credit

was $76,911,13 or about 94% of the liability.

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SERVICE ADMINI STRAT SUDGET

In 1920 the University entered into an arrangement with the
Chicago School of Civics and Philanthropy to take over that school
and to conduct graduate work in social service administration, for
a five-year period from October 1, 1920, on the basis of support
Secured for the project. After the conclusion of the period
Specified, the University undertook to continue this work, under-

wWriti ) 3 i
"Titing from General Reserve the estimated excess of expenditures

for the year 1925-26 to the extent of $13,380. On page 45 of

Tables is presented a comparison of the results for the last two
Years, The total expenditures for the year 1925-26 were $31,810.89
It will be noted further that the amount required from General

Reserve was $7,138.98.

RUSH MEDICAL COLLEGE BUDGET

On page 46 of Tables is submitted a statement comparing the

Teceipts and expenditures of Rush Medical College during the last




$114,800.09
96,517.63
$ 18,282.46

two years. The receipts during 1925-26 were
and the expenditures were
the surplus being

The surplus is probably larger than may be expected hereafter
Since Rawson Laboratory was not occupied until the year was about
half over, Increased activities in the new building, as well as
additional expenses of operating and maintaining the physical
Plant will result in increasing the expenditures.

s trans-

In closing the books, the amount of the surplus wa
ferred to the Reserve for Rush Medical College. Approval of this

t v
transfer is requested.
q

THE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The net income from the operation of the departments known
as the University of Chicago Press (page 48 of Tables)
$78,129.06
63,643.57
$14,485.49

was
as compared with
for 1924.25, an increase of
This is the largest surplus in the history of the Press. A tenta-
tive disposition of the surplus for the year is submitted on page
48 orf Tables., The approval of this disposition is requested,

The net investment in the Press was $296,711.80

292,654.49

A year ago it was

The increase was $ 4,057.31

The comparative analysis of investment (page 47) shows an increase
in inventories of $34,431.00, largely accounted for by book stock
for the Fall trade. The decreases elsewhere were about $30,000.
After provision for the journals and the amount appropriated for
book plates, the Reserve for the Printing Department stands at

$52,396.20 and that of the Bookstore at $14,650.84.




PUBLICATION DEPARTMENT - BOOK DIVISION

The investment in this department and the statement showing
the results of the operation are shown on page 49 of Tables, The
$28,181.99

15,835.16

Surplus of
for 1925-26 compares with

$12,346.83

last year, an increase of

The surplus has been carried forward to apply on the cost of

plates during 1926-27 in accordance with the plan adopted by the
Board, The new basis of providing for plates results in an appro-

Priation of $46,181.99 for 1926-27 as against $30,000, for the

year 1925-26,

PUBLICATION DEPARTMENT - JOURNALS DIVISION

On page 50 of Tables appears a statement of the receipts and
expenditures of the journals for the year, and the subsidy required
for each., The net subsidy, $18,944.57, was slightly less than was

necessary for 1924-25. This amount was provided in full from the

net receipts of the Printing Department and the Bookstore.

The conduct of this department (page 51 of Tables)
resulted in an operating surplus of $36,207. 82
increased by 1,374.3
from the sales of old machinery, a total of $37.,582.17
This surplus was but slightly less than that of a year ago. The
net investment, after applying the reserve accumulated from
earnings, stands at $106,459.53. Interest at 6% was charged on
the net investment in this department and credited to the budget

income.




At the close of the year an appraisal of the plant was made

by the Printers' Appraisal Company. The "gound" value of the
$155,880,22
82,717.73

$73,162.49

plant was shown to be
Whereas the book value was
or

less than the appraisal. Accordingly a Reserve for Printing Plant
of this amount was set up on the books of account. Since it was
evident that the amount of insurance carried was quite inadequate
Properly to protect the University, additional insurance has been
Placed, New rates of depreciation somewhat higher than those
Suggested by the appraisers have been establ d.

BOOKST ORE

The surplus earned by the Bookstore (page 52
of Tables) was $12,364.90
as compared with 9,917.87
for the previous year, an increase of $ 2,447.03
The net investment in this department after the application of the

Teserve accumulated from earnings, was $51,775.86, an increase of

about $2,000. during the year. The sales were over $11,000. more

than during 1924-25. Interest at 6% on the average investment
Was charged as an operating expense and credited to the budget

income.
UNIVERSITY DORMITORIES
D e e
In order to make extensive improvements required to modernize
the dormitories, a plan of rehabilitation involving an expenditure
of over $100,000, to be spread over a period of years, was under-

taken during the year 1924-25. To meet this exXpense, room rents

which were lower than the average rate in the vicinity of the




University were increased beginning with the Summer Quarter of

1924, the additional income to provide funds for the rehabilitation

Program, During 1925-26 the total room rents

$125,333.31
83,380.14

$ 41,953.17
8,061.00

collected amounted to

The expenses of operating the dormitories were
Tesulting in an excess of income of

Of this amount

Was credited to the budget and the balance, - $ 33,892.17
Was reserved for the expense of rehabilitation,

Income from various student houses and

apartments amounting to 5,428.13

Wwas also reserved for this program, resulting

in a total for the year of $39.,320.30
The amount reserved for this purpose in 1924-25 29,760.77
the total provision to June 30, 1926, being $69,081.07

Expenditures have been as follows:

1924-25 $16,014.88
1925-26 32,070.06 48,084.94

Unexpended balance $20,996.13

@V‘ERSITY C ONS

The operation of the Commons for the year
resulted in a surplus of $16,489.36
as compared with 7,704.86
in 1924-25, an increase of $ 8,784.50
Of the total surplus, $5,000. was transferred to the Reserve for
Commons, and the balance, - $11,489.36 to the budget income.
Approval of this disposition of the net income is requested,

A comparison of the surplus during the last two years in

the two types of service, follows:




Dormit ory Cafe Total

$ 190.20 $ 7,704.86
16,489.36

12,127.04 4,362,32

$4,172,12 $ 8,784.50

The balance of receipts from athletics on hand
on June 30, 1925, was $ 28,688.89
$533,502.33

128,544.64

Receipts from contests were
Paid to other institutions
Interest on investment and cash balances

To
$196,131.61

men, charged against these
Teceipts 11,000.00
Balance
aside by action of the Board of Trustees

on the cost of erection of grandstands 225,000.00
—_—

Balance June 30, 1926 $ 3,656.08

HE C ITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT

In January, 1924, the Board authorized an expenditure, not

€Xceeding $2,000., for the employment of the John Price Jones
Corporation to make a survey of the situation of the University
and to suggest a plan for raising funds. The receipt of the
Survey was announced by President Burton at the meeting on March
13, 1924, with the recommendation that a copy be sent to each

member of the Board, and that a special committee be appointed to




Study the report and to make recommendation concerning it to the

Board at a special meeting to be held April 2, 1924, The follow-

were appointed as the committee: Sherer, Chairman,

Messrs. Burton and E. L. Ryerson, JT.
The report by the special committee is recorded in the

minutes of the Board of April 2, 1924. After full consideration

it was voted

"to concur in the recommendation of the committee,

and conduct a financial campaign, the goal_o: the campa

Set at $20,000,000. to $23,000,000,, the time ma p
announcement to be determined by the Trustees npalig nCommlttee
hereinafter provided r: to authorize the Pres 2 f he Board
to 3 ich the President of the

point a committee of seven, of whi

Board shall be a member, to be known as the Trustees Campaign
Committee, whose duty it shall be to conduct the campaign for
funds, this committee to have power to plan, organize and conduct
he campaign; nake ex its prescribed,
in the name of the University; to relieve the President, Vice-
Prealdcnts, certain me rs of the faculty, and certain members

of the administrative staff, of their regular duties for stated
Periods, for the purposes of the campaign; to employ professional
counsel and assistance if they so desire, and to act for the Board
in all other campaign matters, reporting to the Board at each
Tegular meeting; and to authorize an appropriation of a s not
€xceeding $100,000. from the accumulated income from the dowment
Reserve for the expenses of the first year of the campaign, this
being in addition to the sum of $50,000. already appropriated from

General Reserve for this purpose®.

At the meeting of the Board on April 10, 1924, it was voted

to increase the membership of the "Trustees Campaign Committee"

from seven to nine. The following were appointed as members; A. W,

Sherer, Vice-Chairman, W. S. Bond, BE. D. Burton, T. E. Donnelley,

L. Ryerson, Jr., M. A. Ryerson, R. L. Scott,

Julius Rosenwald, E.
and H, H. Swift,

The committee reported on June 12, 1924, that it had decided
to conduct its work, at least for the present, under the name
"The Committee on Development". Mr. Moulds was appointed Executive

Secretary and arrangements were made with the John Price Jones

Corporation to assist in the effort. At the meeting of the Board




13, 1924, it was announced that Mr. Lamont
the chairmanship of the committee.
expenditures of the Committee for 1924-25 were

less than the $150,000. provided. For the year 1925-26 additional
appropriations up to about $228,000. were authorized,
expenditures to June 30, 1926, were

Of this amount $205,000.00

G & Lam
provided from General Re 149,0687.98

The amount of
eral purposes paid in to June 30, 1926, was
of the budget for 1925-26 to the extent
derived from the Development Fund,
the amount of §
lable from this source. T additional st
applied exclusively to the increase of professors! salaries
to the strengthening of instruction. In this two-ye
gifts paid in amounted to $7,052,430.95 and the
University increased about $8,600,000.
As a result of the ir 1cial condition it w
possible to adopt a program of expendi for 1926-27 showing

increase of $340,000. over the expenditures for 1925-26, This

se seems safely financed. The practice of underwriting

udget expenditures from Reserves has been almost elimin
niversity is well protected with
the institution finds itself not only in a strong financial

condition, but also in one in which its strength is destined




be greater due to enhanc 1t of income from inves

oblems,

a review ast two years leaves one with

the profound conviction that they will be successfully solved.

Respectfully submitted,

DdH-..




to recuest the

Miss Pope, Director of the

e three departments

for

the Trustees

the Auditor a vote having

motion adopted.
It was moved and seconded to recuest
ess to the Auditor, and to all

Secretary to express

other officers of the University and

excellent showin
in which University finds it

and, a vote havi

accordance with

and Insura

Allowarice

allowance payments;

expendi ture

the year 1925-26




#49 - Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

Reserve amounting to $734.39,

ropriations not reguire

$5,409.34, to
of the books;
expenditures varying from
of expenditures presented
ard ; to reappropriate

T0

g

departments

AT S
outlined; (i) to

Reserve for
vote having bee ta the motion
adopted.
It moved and 1 concur in

recomm tion of the Auditor and to transf

$4,781.24 from Endowment Reserve Income to

Endowment Reserve Fund to restore the fund
to #750,000, and,

motion was declared adopted.




#90 - Board of Trus

August 12, 1926

e on Finance and Investm
the entire
quacy of the retiring allowance arrangement
consideration of the plan suggested
erence to the
widows of those entitled to Retiring Allowances
under the original plan, and, a vote having

taker the motion

sum
to meet the cost street improvement
sments on campus property, this amount to be
paid back out of the net income from real-estate
in the neighborhood of the University for the
current year, and, a vote havin,

motion was declared

The President

the following gifts, and recommended their

acceptance:

From the Honorable Moises Saenz, in behalf

of the Mexican Departm Zducation, a

collection of 235 photographic reproductions,

ize taire ive by twenty-eight centimeters, of
1 The subjects are very

The views show

exteriors and interiors and quite a number of

them are reproductions of details of

decorations and interior furnisih of churches.

In addition to the photograp! o

churches, convents, and the like, there

a2 small number of photographs of




#51 - Board

August 12,

come of the blic buildings. All told, the

tion gives ] extraordinary survey of
in all of its phases.
Webster Jay, Evanston,

collection of prints of mediecal interest,
e old portrait prints. This collect
rare and valuable items and will
great interest to the Medical School. A collection
of autographs and autographed letters of medical
i number of items of historical

interest
terra-cotta statuette of Boerhaave, the

interee
great Tmtech physician.

and seconded to accept the gifts

moved
Secretary to

Trustees for these

contributions, and, a

motion was declared adopt

ustin Smith as
Commerce and Administration for
yber 1, 1626, without salary.
.sen as Professorial Lectur
Administration in the D
1 logy for ene year from Octobe
nout salary.
e F. Ste

North Carolina,

in the Univ
the School

f $1,700.
, United States Tariff Commis

ashington, D.C., Professorial Lecturer in the De
partment of Economics for the Autumn, Winter and
Spring Juarters of the academic year 192

salary of 35,300. It is understood that Schultz's
salary will be paid in nine installments instead of
welve in view of his appointment for one year o

Dr. Me or Palyi, Handels-Hochschile, Berlin

as Professorial Lecturer in the Department of Econo-
mics for the Autumn, Winter and Spri Quarters of
the academic 2 of $5,500.
is understood that Dr. Palyi's salary will be paid in
nine install ins d of twelve in view of his
appointment for one year only.




r, at present
ducation in Transylva
eligious dg/;tlon in

October 1, 1926,
This appointment has already
rd of Trustee

ilk a stor of

Divini tj S
half-time basis, sah“ry oi $3,0
1t has already been approved by thﬂ

} o} ‘, A October

of the st Theological Union.

Al*ln—»Jltﬂ as stic 1an in the

regident, f Y beginning July

thamology of
travelling fellowship in
r six mon beginning Sept
ipend of 1,500, the expense
Medical College Reserve.
iate P essor G. T.
1cation as Secretary
for one year beginnin
L2500 5

c¢ooad

Herrick ag P u¢es or E
dical Colle ‘erthﬂ upon
as A55331a e Profess
,000
and $4,

W. C. Allee, Associate
'artwﬁnt of Zoology, be incre
00 effective October 1,

P i

»50
of the
rrlfes: Preaching
( title be
Religious
This
of T
ical Union.
t Profe . W. Jernegan,
History, be relieved of one major
instruction in the Autumn juarter,
that he y devote a larger
gupervision of
That Dean Emery Filbe
tional duties for the yemr
personnel alumni relatio
tJltiDn in i

o
from $20
$12.50 for




#53 - Board of

August 12,

That the Medical Clinic of the Ogden Gradua ate
of uuAk,ﬂCe be knowm as the Frank Billings

meeting B

was appoiuted As

of Pharmacology-

he be appointed AsSecC

ded that the error be
lay meeting, of the Board
W, Anderson, of the Der
eappuvinted for one year, be ginning J
salary of $2,000. It is rocan'vnd d
egin October 1, 1926, instead

5 o

o
ﬁO o Wy

gi

o ket a

800 g K

uly

reappointed for one yeir c\,,;in
salary of 82,000. It is reco
beg October 1, 19 2\,

to $2,400.

nt rec o'uneudc tl;at J.

absence without AJay

ra’”Qent reports the following resignations

at tncy bp accepted:
essor of igious Educa

Art;nm“, as
Divinity thool, the resignation to take
mber 30, 1926.
u*nrk as Professor in the Department of
OJl\/T’luS, the signation to take effect September

her of Geography in the

Hs
e effect Se 1,teﬂue* 20,

Jnlvarqty
1926

Lamport, as Teacher of Science in the
University School, to take effect September 30,
1926.

At = recent meeting of the Executive Committee
of the Laura Spelman Rockefeller norial, the follow
ing resolution was passed: "Resolved, that the ap-.
pointment of Mr. H. A. Millis as a Travelling Pro-
fessor in the Social Sciences from the ited States
for the ye 1926-27, with a stipend of $2,750, be
and hereby is, referred to the Director wi th power;
payments in accordance with this resolution to be
charged to the current appropriation for the fellow-
hi in the social sciences," Dr. Ruml, the
Director of the Memorial, has indicated his intention
to exercise the power "onferrﬂd upon him by the Exe-
cutive Committ and it is recommended that this

=

G

@O




Board of Trustee

st 12, 1926

the Zxecutive
Director ite

appointment of

ent reports the
Barl S.

ip in Prev
ptember 30

gery from July 1
- $1,000




a. Sul tuting the words, ' Vice-Presid
and Dean of ¥ ies, for the word ‘Dean of
Faculties", wherever the latter
1 ingertion of a new Ar tic

The Graduate Faculty",

Article V.
The Graduate Faculty
Constitution: The Graduate Faculty
of :

ident.

-President and De

the Graduate
Dean of the Ogden
ean of Medical &
e, the D
Medicine,
Dean of tne
Commerce
;uate School of

n M o

P G o
D o

uuul al our\u"u \dminis

of the Women's Council and tne

dtocttuE

P

u‘z—, Acting Heads, a Chairmen
the Graduate Schools mentioned
this Article.
of Instruction in the
ion 1, ¢) of this Ar 1cle, sub-
work is in the CGraduate

riediction and F
e power:
the condition and needs of re-
by whatever agencies
ndations legardln &t
Faculty, to the Senate
Board of Trustees.
candidacy for the I ster's De-
ctor's rees granted by the
earch work, and to recommend can-
degrees with the jurisdiction
efined 11 Artlcl&, II, Sections 2 and
The present J\,«I‘lsul’;ul on a powers
of the Graduate School of Arts and
ne Ogden Graduate School of Science
bmool, the Law Sch > L gl Mot ts
and Acministration rsl )<LV¢P ,f ic«w formin
gified by this Article. =
nts to other Articles
81 of the new Article.
sndment recommended by Board of
Publications and EX 'bitions'

of Student Organizations, Bucl;cavi ons
and Axhibitions, insert, following the words,
'Undergraduate Student Council®, the words, "and

erg

the Fellows Club®, in Article XIII, Section 2, f).




#56 - Board of

August 12,

Amendment to Article XIII to provide for a
of Alumni Relations.
moved and seconded to make the appoint-

mente, to in-

Crease the
to accept the
appointments reported, all as recomuended,

the motion was declared

moved and seconded to increase tuition

fees in University Colle for undergraduate and un-
claggified to $25 for a m

and from $10 to $12 £ minor course beginni
October 1, 192 ¢ having

motion was

It was moved and seconded tl

Clinic of the Ogden Graduate School of Science shall

be known as the Frank Billings Medical Clinic, and, a

vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adepted.

It was moved and seconded to correct the ap-
pointment of rry B. Van Dyke,made at th

of Trustees,

from October 1, 1926, at a

having been taken, the motion was

connection with

retirement of Dr. James




Trustees

August 12, 1926

appointment as Professor Emeritus in the Depart:

Medicine in Rush Medical College, to express to him

the appreciation of the Trustees for his conspicuous

able service for Hush Medical College during these

a vote having been taken, the motion

Wag declared adopted.

It was uioved and seconded to ress to the

Laura Spelmen Rockefeller norial

of the Trustees for their grant on

Millie, an 3 having been tak the motion was

declared

moved and seconded to amend the University

substituting the words,

a new article under General Statute
for a Graduate Faculty, to be numbered V,
other articles in conformity to
article, and renumberi
with the
article to read as follows:

v

Article
The Graduate Faculty
Constitution: The Graduate Faculty

O m
5o
m ct

33 13 e

Se
ongi ofs
President.
Vice-President and Dean of Faculties.
Dean of the Graduate School of Artes and
Literature, ¢ Dean of the Ogden Graduate School of
e i th an of Medical Students, the Dean of
Jollege, the Dean of the Rush Post-
of Medicine, the Dean of the Divinity
n of the Law School, the Dean of the
rce and Administration, the Dean of the
Gracuate School of Social Service Administration, the

0o ®C

J
{
)




- Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

ghairman of the Womer.'s Council and the University
dxaminer.
d) The Heads, Acting Heads and Chairmen of D
Graduate Schools mentioned in Section
Article.
i of instruction in the Schools men-
¢) of this Article, subs tantial 11
waose work is in the Graduate Schools.
Section 2: Jurisdiction and Powers: The Gra-
duate Faculty shall have power:
consider the condition and needs of re-
Search work in the University by whatever agencies
conducted, to make recommendations regarding it
to any Department, School or Faculty, to the Senate
or to the President and Board of Trustees
b) To admit to candidacy for the Inaﬂter'v De-
gree and for all Doctor's Degrees granted by the Uni-
Xersity for research work, and to rec nend candidates
Llor those degrees, with the Jul‘l’o;culuﬂ and powers
defined in Article II, Sections 2 and
Section 3: The present Cﬁ*cmon and powers
of the Faculties of the Graduate School of Arte and
L}terature, the Ogden Graduate School of Science
Divir 1ity School, the Law Bchool, the School of
and dnlaytfe tion shall remain unchanged, excep
fodified by this Article.

in Artiecle XIII,
Fellows Clul
tudent Council"; and

XIII, of General Statute 13, in order

oard of Alumni Relations,

having been taken, the motion was d
Upon recommendation of the Pre

University,
It was moved and riate the

210,000 from Endowment Income for

Velopment work during the year 19‘26-27

having 1 t n, the motion was declared adopted.
Manager submitted the following

report:




values

Jn¢v¢r¢1ty neighborhood purchased for campus

Ssion for the
as follows:

Midway and c
proper
Allowance

19 57,

Tor t‘n»;
five
order bus

Central

Lake

amount

°1oru

Board of

August 12, 19

ru

stees
26

20

parative statement of the annual rental

Midway properties an

renting years 1925-26,

Annual

pus expansion

ies 8
properties ac-

in 15'6—“7
1 of twelve apart-

at 1126-32 East Fifty-
Street converted into
te apartments

nual rentals
9? 6-27

wes received and

Manager submitte

the clos
Company, northeal
en Street, for tk
1937, at a net
years and $42,5
miges are to
aring apparel,
Either p

to report

reﬂart the closi
entific Company of

e between hio
s beginning

Bcie

for an annual

Unive

$155,695

d properties in the
expan-
and 1926-27, is
Uentul Value

926-27
$187,30

1925-26

$148,075

$148,075

ordered placed

d the follo

ng

C;tar1u Stree
May 1, 1927,
rental of
rsi

perti es




Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

sements affecting the general territory.
further agrees to make ’:z;rtaln repairs
a0 . of the property estima cost
$5,000. The University reserves the r canc
this lease on April 30, 1932, upon eig n
prior notice. Upon the execution of this xse bl
present lease, calling for rental of $22,196.28 p
annum net, will be cancelled.

8l

e
2T

It was moved and seconded to approve the leases
of propertics on Jackson Boulevard and Green Street,
and on the Lake Shore Drive between Ohio and Ontario

Streets, as reported, and, a vote having been taken,

the motion was declared adopted.

Manager presented the following

power plant stacks will require some
now Oubl‘plx,u by two old frame bull’lﬂgs on
between Fifty-eighth and Fifty-
now occupied by & plwﬂblng, op and
shade shop. These bulldlngs will have to be wrecked
almost in;nedic It is recommended taat the two-
-basem ﬂnt "frame flat building at 3906
Avenue be made available for these shops The
net iA:umc last year was approximately $175.

It was moved and seconded to approve the use of
el Avenue for the plumbi and shade shops

as recommended, and, a vote havi been taken, the

motion wags declared adopted.

The iness Manager presented the followir

communication:

icago Builders Building Corporation,
acker Drive and LaSalle Street property,
permission to stop at hardpan the
1;: ells directly under the court,
wlll suppo‘:t not to exceed four stories in heigh
building structure. The language of the lease r
all caissons to extend to solid rock. Holabird &
Roche advise that the six wells referred to may proper+
ly stop at hardpan. After conferring with the Chairm
of the Committee on Finance and Investment the les
was advised that the permission requested would be




ard of Trustees

August 12, 1926

2 form of document to be prepared by
in consultation with Holabird & Roche;
attorney's f I recommend
T officers of the University be
execute the consent docun referred

L)

seconded to authorize the
proper offi Board to execute & consent
document in the matter of the wells to be dug under

the buildings € 1icago Builders Building Cor-

poration as recommended, and, a vote having been taken,

the moti was declared adopted.

The Business Manager presented the following

k your approval of the owing
alary, effective ag « July 1,

2 J. Mather from $5,000 to $6,000 per

Dinsmore from 55,000 tc c )0 ner
annume.
jl D. Petzel, from 4,500 to
annum.

It s moved and seconded to imcre

salary of W. J. Mather from $5,000 to $6,000 per annum;
o I o P 1ore from %5,000 to $5,500 per annum;

and of W. D. Petzel from $4,500 to $4,800 per annum,

in each ance effective from July 1, 1926, and, &

vote havir the motion was declared

resented the following

The salaz C the employes of the sever ¢
partments of > Buej Office have heretofore bee
fixed by the nager. e substantial
amounte for ¢ " departments t
involved, hov 5 has been his




#62 - Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

the approval of the Board. In order that the extent

of his authority in this respect may be more clearly
defined, the Business Uanager asks that he be authoriz-
ed to fix the amount of compensation of all employes

of the Busines: Office up to and including the sum of
$4,500 per annum, providing the aggregate of such
salaries shall not exceed the budget provision for

this purpose, and that individual salaries in excess

of the amount stated shall be subject to the approval
of the Board of Trustees.

It was moved and seconded to define the authori-

ty of the Business Manager with reference to increases

of salaries of employes of the several departments of

the Business Office as covering increases up to and

including yearly salaries of 4,500, providing the

aggregate of such salaries shall not exceed the budget

provision for this purpose; and that salaries in

excegs of this amount shall be subj ect approval

of the Trustees, and, g been

taken, the motion was declared adopted.

The Business Manager submitted the following

report:

In connection with the sale certain Cr
Company stock received by the University from the
Burton estate, it was necessary to file a bond in the
sum of $1,000 in favor of Frances Mary Burton, Exe-
cutrix, before securing a formal order of court
approving the transfer of the stock to the University.
At the request of the undersigned, the Vice-President
of the Board, and the Assistant Secretary executed the
bond referred to. I desire to ask your approval.

It was moved and seconded to approve the actions

of the Vice-President of the Board and the Assistant
Secretary in executing bond in connection with the

transfer of Crane Company stock from the estate of E.

D. Burton to the University as reported, and, a vote

n taken, the motion was declared adopted.




#63 - Board

August 12,

¢ Manager submitted th

contract
for the vood
Avenue,
three-story brick residence, 3 of $50,000,
the Seller have a lcase be £
y deed and expi
per month, with the
s option on Sep in each
nd 1927 on thirty days' written
gotiation had the prior £
the Board, the Chairmen of trk
and Investment i Buildings
the Coumittee on Building
I desire t

declare

ger l).(‘(:SCl’)LCJ we

equipment for the Medical
present the following revised
for furniture d for sc

F

that an appropriation be
ol School Income to the
3405,220 in lieu of
heretofore ma
authorized

above




#64 - Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

It was moved and seconded to appropriate
$205,220 from accumulated Medical School Income to
the equipment account of the medical buildings and
hospital in addition to the $200,000 set aside in
the estimates for furnishing and scientific equipment
in the Medical School Building Fund; and to

authorize the Business Manager to proceed with pur-

chases upon the tasis reported in the foregoing com-

munication, and, a vote having been taken, the

motion was declared adopted.

The Business Manager presented the following

communication:

The Furst-Kerber Cut Stone Company, wnich has

a contract dated August 21, 1925, with the University
to furnish stone to the Chapel, has transferred its
business to the Indiana Limestone Coipany and now
asks that the University consent to the assignment of
the said contract to the Indiana Limestone Company.
The original contract was guaranteed by W. S.Kerber ad
Henry Furst, Jr., as sureties. The Indiana Limestone
Company offers to guarantee the contract as assigned,
by the Indiana Limestone Company as principal, and
miting and Frank S. hiting as sureties.

. Whiting is Chairman of the Board of
Directo f the Indiana Limestone Company and Presi-
dent of the Boulevard Bridge Bank. Mr. Frank S.
Vhiting is a member of the firm of Whiting & Company,
investment securities. The Illinois Merchants Bank,
which carries a part of the account of the Indiana
Limestone Company and has participate in bringing out
its securities, gives them a high rating and states
that the company is in good condition, and believes it
is amply able to fulfill its contracts. I recommend
that tne corporate officers be authorized to execute
the consent to the assignment of the contract referred
to, conditioned upon the guarantee mentioned.

4 seconded to authorize the cor-

porate the University to execute the con-

sent to assignment of the contract with the Furst-

Kerber Cut Stone Company to the Indiana Limestone

Qaprk

> B



#65 - Board of Trustees

August 12, 1926

Company as recommended, conditi oned upon the
guarantees, and, a vote having beein taken,
was declared adopted.

The Business Manager submitted the following
Peport:

On Deceiber 18, 1925, the Committee on Build-
ings and Grounds approved entering into an arrange-
ment with the Chicago Theological Seminary whereby
Steam heatin; services might Dbe furnished at cost to
the Seminary, provided this service could be rendered
without lessening the efficiency of the University
Power Plant. A contract was entered into between the
University and the Seminary to furnish heat and com-
pressed air from the Power Plant on the basis of
cost to the University, subject to cancellation on
three months' notice. It is agreed that the Univer-
sity shall not be liable for loss or damage sustained
by the Seminary or its premises on account of in-
sufficient or ineffective equipment or from temporary
cessation of service. I desire ©o a sk your approval
of the above arrangement.

It was moved and seconded to approve con-

tract with the Chicago Theological
furnishing steam to the seminary buildings as report-
vote having been taken, the motion was

lanager presented the following

communication:

The Co on Finance and Investment, at itse
r o st 11, voted to reco to the
that relief be continued to the family of Vietor

, ielson, for many years head janitor at the Securi-
ty Building, and now an inmate of the Dunning Insane
Asylum, in the amount of $50 per month until t

total of all'p nts previously made and to be made
equal the > $1,800, the amount for ich Victor
Danielson we .overed under the Employes' Death
Benefit Plan of the University, s© in the
discretion of the Business Manager, I anielson's
financial ch payx 0 be made.

cur in the




#66 - Board of Trustees
August 12, 1926

and In-

recomnendation of the Committee on Finance
vestment and to authorize payments to be made to the
Danielson in the amount of $50 per
total of all payments previously made,
,800, and, a vote

of Victor
month until the
equal the sum of

the motion was declared adopted.

ess Manager presented the followin

lgin

ttee on Finance and Investment, at its
ust 11, voted to recomaend to the

be passed by the
that the sale the note of the
iation of Chicago, dated February 1,

y 1, 1917, extended to January 25,
unpaid balance of $50,000, secured upon

220 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago,

b valance due with accrued interest,

ient without recourse

ger of the University o

n
of said note by

anage

. referred to has been sold
es to have a certified co

usiness
ereby ratified, approved and affirmed."
and the
f the 5

records.

on Finance and Investment

resolution:

Association of Chicago, dated
v Yy L9375 expeﬁged tg January 25,

e of $50,000, secured upon
Chicago,

that the sale of the note of the
Februa

id balanc
520 South Michigan Avenue,
1e balance due with accrued interest,

without recourse of said note by
ager of the University of
d and affirmed.

hereby ratified, approve
having been taken, the motion was declared

adopted.
The si : er reported concerning ne
" the Sherman Street property.




3oara of Trustees
August 12, 1926
It was moved and seconded to authorize the Busi-
herman

Street
r

ness Manager to continue negotiations and to refer to
Property,

the Committee on Finance and Investment, with power ease of

to act, the matter of making a bid for the City prop-

erty adjoining within the maximum amount recommended,

and, a vote having been taken, the motion was

adopted.

Assistant Secretary.




The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September G, 19

r mouthly m ¥ of

held in the 3oard Room on Taursday,

1¢26, at 2 p.m.
pres : Mr. Swift, din
Doanelley, Fels
ay, Mason, Post, M. A.

Messrs. Plimpton, Steere and

Bond, Dickerson,
Holden, Hu_hes, Jeaningg, Lamont, McCormick, Z. L.
Ryerson, Jr., Rosenwald, Scott and Stuart sent word

of their inability to be present.

Prayer offered by Mr.

of the meeting

were approved.
The Assistant Secretary presented minutes of
ittees aeld subsequent to
the Board on August 12, 1926, o
as follows: Committce on Finance anc
Buildings

&

(AUOUSt 11, 1¢26), and Committee on

Grounds (August 10, 1926).

istant Secretary presented a
Comaittee on Buildings and Grounds Trecoma
tion of $10,015.40 for the construction
of tunne conneetions the medical building and

hospital.

It was moved and seconded to concur in the rec
mendation and to appropriate the sum $10,015.40

to the cost of the Medieal Building and




- Board of Trustees

September G, 1926

Hospital, for the construction of tunnel connections,

and, a vote having been taken, the motion was declared

adopted.
The Assistant Secretary presented the following
communication:

There has been received from . Jesse L.
Rosenberger a draft for $1,500 as a gift to the Uni-
versity for the purpose expressed in the following
letter from Mr. Rosenberger:

"I herewith tender you a draft of t
tal and Commercial T:ust and Savings
for fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) for that sum
to be added to the permanent principal of the

Colver-Rcsenberger Scholarship F fnnceniia
ipal of that
he

e Continen-
ank of C..lcago | addition
to

FEEL
1916, so as to make the permanent princ
fund four thousand dollars ($4,000); t
come of the fifteen hundred dollars, 1n
your discretion, to be paid to me as
baid the income of the twenty-five hundr
$2,500), o nal principal of said fund,
during my lifetime. s
“(Si,ned) Jesse L. Rosenberger

The Colver-Ruucuberser Scholarship Fund was
established under letter of gift of February 5, 1916
accepted by the Board February 8, 1916.

The Comuittee on Finance and Iavest.ent recom-
mends that the addition of $1,500 to the Colver-
Rosenberger Scholarship Fund be accepted under the
conditions indicated by Mr. Rosenberger, and that the
transfer from Medical Buildings Fund to Colver-
Rosenberger Scholarsnip Fund of ¥1,500 Great Western
Power Company first mortgage 5 r cent bonds at
99 1/2, authorized by your committee at ite meeting
September 1926, be approved, the transfer to be
effective as of the date of receipt of the gift

August 24, 1S26).

vested at

d

(signed) Joan F.

ept

It was moved and seconded to acc

%1,500 from Mr. Jesse L. Rosenberger
to the Colver-Rosenberger Scholars

approve the transfer of 1,500 Great

Company first mortgage 5 per cent
fal Buildings Fund to the Colver-Rosen
Ship Fund as of August 24, 1926, and to instruct the




Septeuber 9,

ry to extend the thanks of the
senberger for this gift, a
the motion was declared adopted.
sented a minute from

The Assistant Secretary pre

the Committe Buildings and

power plant, estimated at

from General Reserve.

connec

power plant to Budget Repairs, and, 2

taken, the motion was declared adopted.

Tae President of tae Univ reported the

following

From Mr. Juliue Rosenwald a
toward the >lication cogts of ¥
~1fare Administration", and
ayments to be made to the University
times as money i€ actually needed.
fr. Jesse L. Rosenberger an additional gift
3 to the permanent pT »ipal of the Susan
Rosenberger Educational Prizes Fund, -

aiging t

anemome i and
eorder,
device.

The Vi
offered to contribute $50 per
the work of Rush Medical College and
Dispensary.

The President reports that the total
the credit of the Development Fund September 7,
1926, amount to 39,253,654.89. Since June 10, 1926,
When the la report was made to the Board a total
of $243,177.67 has been pledged- 1is latter figure
includes the following gift Frank P. Hixon,
$200,000; anonymous, $15,000; Lewis Myers,
$8,500; J. M. Hopkins, $5,000.

the Central Free

It was moved and seconded




| m -

C

#4 - Board of

C

September ¢,

m

University,

of the University,
taken, the motion w red adopted.
ident of the Universi

iendations:

inglish and
President fox
a salary
The Professo
Professor
School for
$1,250.

o Bvans,
Harvard Univ g < 3 e Divinity

School for

ointment

C.

1y
the Spring
Vote the

hiente an

Mmended,

1l tte on arrange-

ments Tru s! din to be held in December,

and ,




adopted.
The Business Manager prese following

communication:

cked to be relieved of
w1 th your approva
e i and to appoint
as Cashier to succeed Mr. Mould

of this date.
At the meeting of the B
July 8, 1926, it wae voted "
Business llanager (under 't
Vice-Presi
Manager, of ¢
appoint Mr.
I recomaend that
position with the title
effective as of this date, W
and duties as may be assigned fr
the Vice-President and Business
It was uoved and seconded to accept
tion of Mr. Moulds as Cashier, and to appoint Yr.

lliam J. Mather as Cashier to succeed Mr. Moulds,

effective as of September 9, 1926, and, a
been taken, the motion was declared adopted.
It was moved and seconded to appoint John F.

Moulds as Assistant to the Business Manager effective

September 9, 1926, with such tenure of office and
duties as may be assigned from time to time by the
Vice-President and Businese Manager, and, a vote
having been taken, the motion wasg declared adopted.
The Business Manager submitted the following

coninunication:

I recommend that Mr. John F. Moulds be authoriz-
ed to sign for the Vice-President and Business Manag
checke drawn upon the General and Special Accounts in
the Illinois rchants Trust Company during the
period ending June 30, 192

It was moved and seconded to authorize John F.




uring
simult

motion

> letter with Tn
t this office

you herewit

t bo 4

pose 0

this is aceeptable

having
1921,

er advised
address

“Very

thanks
gift,
establis

in accord stated

in his letter and to instruct Secretary




to express

extiensl

int

SDcto'<d @ o
[l =l

made in

for this
L0080, If

uthorize
acguire

e vicinity of

deem propeér an

this purpo




The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

#945,0C

Tegui




Your ittee make
tters i
mection




sity foz

ination

a committ

the faculties

nawdo ks

£ T AL DG, 11 B . AN




’ Pty D
~ovements.




fund up

1

-

oo S RN

ganx
5,476

w2




4

O Lt o Lo o o o o
oOHEFMN O

o

Y

Amount
Average

eported the

tion that ti




ellows have alr
rton and Ruth Cow

$1,750, to pay
enlarged heads
ch-have juet en
titute staff at
seconded to acce
and to instruct the
to the donors t

been taken, the motion

receipt, on October 11,
Secretary of - General Bducation Board that
June 21 the exec
officers
cretion (1)
to the University of Ch
acded to the

University of training graduate

University in the science of

students of
archaeology; ar appropriation of

to




#8 - Beard of

October 14,

of the contract ti money would

promptly paid. It is recommended tnat

followi

Appoi

$8,000,

the

roved.
and seconde to approve

General Zduce

0 of
a salary of
1927, wi duties
e

£

of the
Coll
hout salary,
on and
ical College.




#5 = Board of Trustees

B
$3,0
.lntellnﬁ—;. “‘Astrucvox
Administration, as
ture and Science,
for the Autumn, Winter
ng October 1, 1926,
dent rccownunds that
Dean in the Colle
for t)z. Autumn, Wi

Merle C. Coulter, as
Literaiure and Scienc

s salary of

ert recommends that the
Pmlce' 1 C. Allee as De
untn:r X pri Quarters

Garrett Biblical
the u—‘pa”t ent

Au tumn
wéoo.

Ad justmen

C. Judson Herrick, Professor in the
of Anatomy, leave of absence on u;u; salar
months be g December 1, 1926, in ordezx
him to unde e certain work for the Roc
Foundation

Paul H.

Commerce and
out pay dur

A. G.
School, leav

ter juar

Samuel H. 1 e, Instructor in the School of
Commerce and Administration, leave without pay
during the Autumn Quarter of 1926.

Dr. rton G. Marks, Clinical
Medicine, at Rush Medical College,
for six monthe from Cctober 1, 1626.

Dr. J4illiam G. Reeder, Associate Clinical Pro-

Ophthalmology at Rush I i Coll
absence for three months from Octob
account of illness.
Aristoph Spare, Clinical Aes
lmolo_.y at Rush Medical College,
ix monthe from October 1,

absence
account of se illness.
The g recommends that

n

Coulter

.C.

Allee




‘CTiE\

m C

appointm o cancel the two
appointn 5 D TIE ma.d e ) ¥ he leaves of
the adjustment
recommended,
, the motion was decl
The President reported t
following National Rese
Widder, as National Research P

for a period of tv months
r 1, 1926. Dr. Vidder ha elected

A. Bliss in the Depal

Mathe

beginni

Frink as
for a period

gust 1, l?{‘

ematics.
ichard Lloyd Doan as Nati
ice for a period of
r about Septembe

as National

tw
1026,
under the

g on or
elected

vigion of Professor G. A.
nt of Mathematics.

o wn

to continue




received.

of the Univereit;

wrising from the
gtudents

ment of Hygien

Bacteriology; [ nge t Talcott Scholarships

Talcott Fellows e 2 amend tae University

Btatutesg, Article XIII Statute 3, substituting

2culties,
on

give instructi the




¢corpor

meetin




since

honor thav

nmene.
gver-pre
grateful
ooperatio
rejoice
he Univer

s

step
erstood I
etary
athetic




not by




tion,

continu

Lickerson as

Cetober 31, 192

)00 per year beg
remaln

gn him

Committee on Buildi

dutiesg

Boa

fectionate

nitted the followi




#16 - Board of Trustees

October 14, 1926

O ot H ct




ard of Trustees

sber 14, 1926

sented the following

3

parties

vote having

was declsz

following

ittee on
estment tar
ny of up
teral.
authorized

dir

pairment
mittee.
,000,000 i




- Board

October

hich will f I 1
1struction 1

inst
that advante
dates of
uction and g demand

all loans

o

constantly
it is rec
the approva
Investiie
th ice irmar
plus i

conded to authorize the

th the appr 1 of the

the Vice-Chair




- Board

October 14,

communica

Donnelley and
said trust
properties in
University as ager
iest of thae
1siness M

form of age
moved and seconded to approve
jer the will of Harriet
the Businecss I

ageney recuent with the

that the properties now ¢cld by them under

the will may be turned over to the University as

vote havi

mmunicatio

pr
for the inv
was received on Sept
No of J
two ¥y
nt per annu
Clanton, dated January )
before ry 1 th intc £
1923, 5

Burton,

hough tin
collection,




of the

wag moved anc

Burton as uncol

taken, the motion was

Manager present

he had appointed
action of

the membersrs

committee




following: Eli

rson and /




The Wniversity of Chicago

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
November 11, 1926

Thursday,
26,

chair,

Bond, Fels Gear, Gilkey,

Rosenwald, M. Scott,

also Mes Plimpton,

ey, Holden,

Mescsrs. Arnett, Di
Lamon Lindsay,

hes, Jennings,

Shull sent word

of fered by Mr. Gi

The minutes of the meeting held Octc

presented minute

meeting

Investment

The As ecoretary presented a recommendation

of the Board

Union, made

John T. McNeill be a Church

History $6,000
year.
It 5 and seconded to appoint John T.

McNeill Church History fr July 4,

1927, at a salary of $6,000 per year, and to provide

an allowance of $200 for Mr. McNeill for moving

ar




Trustees

usiness £ be authorized to audit the

the Illinois Merchants Trust Compe
the will, and approve the
deliver to
appropriate £

bequest in accol

guest under
yuthorize th
Illinois
er e will,
found
trustee on
form of receip
the bequest i nce with its tem

having been taken was declared ador

The special

iversity of
resignation

as



has directed us to
to notify you that

gnation,
convey to

by the

ri

who

singul
of

iver

the m

character of m
have been intere in its
group of loyal ends it
and we gratefully rem
Standard", you i
1y acquainted with ne
that yeu valiantly
of the University
yuite appror
rustees should elect
opportunity curred.
successive terms of office you
fidelity to e Uni-
i valuable services
snation of Dr. T. ¥
recognizing your
, elected you to
not a light under
the distinguished
position from the

to become
the Univer
advocated

constantly
columns

efLT

your
your sagacity and
rendered distinct
ty. Upon the T
scretary, the Board,
for the positi

1t was

snoes

wh

eed . tak-
into the
o had occupied the
1d whose great ability and intimate
men and measures were unique. But you
at once equal to the task, and thou
cretary had vastly increas i
You introduced valuable new met
offorts the Secretary's work was
natized, and the ¥ wae constantly
to the highest degree of efficiency.
and prompt attendance at i
eetings of the Board
and we recognize that the time and
hich you brought to pear in your attendance
in transcribing these minutes and for-
to the various members of the Board made
on your time and health. ZEver and
f your contacts, you displayed a fi
_pacity for work and a spirit of
proad-minded interest and cooperation.
ou have been not only the Secretary,
c1sonal friend of all with whom your
in touch. Our regret in accepting
is only partially compensated
shall still meet you in conn
u have been assigned.
es the Board of
loyalty and de-

of

you

ods

3

them

ds

warding
large inroa

ne

he

feel

the
brot

but
work

warm
nt y
tion
the thought that we
with the new work to vinich yo
that at all tim

ou
for by
tion

Be

rememb
work,

Trustees
votion to

nobleness

y ou

of your cha

er you for the
your reat efficiency, and the
racter, and to [urnctuate these




Albert W.

oday your most
ynich I tried to
e Board of
sure your characteristic good-will
praise than I deserve, but even if
is greatly
ys down a task to whil ch
is in him, he cannot but
even if they are too generous,
accept what you have said with thankful
titude to all the the
you would express
on my appreciation for
es of your letter made and sending them
so that they may notice the honor paid

is thus written

i

and Mr.
Spencer Dickerson.

It was

prepared by the committee; to spread it
minutes as an of the Board's
Mr. Dickerson; and to requ

Mr
to have a

son, and, a
e motion was declared adopted.
committee on

Mr. Gilkey, Chairman of the special

reported that the committee, after

the secretaryship,

consultation with Dr. T. W. Goodspeed was now prepared
recommend that Dr. G

ccretary, be appointed that

elected Corresponding Secretary,
is plan having the entire appro ral and consent of




#5 - Board of

November 11,

and to

June » vote having

ballot on behalf

d motion having
present voted in
Secretary

and

the office of

reported task of

the position. of

person to fill

, and recommended

ven power to r otiate with

1d appear that

ynes would be interested in the position.
It was moved and seconded approve the recom-
mendation, and to authorize the committee to nego-

Mr. nded, and, a vole




	botminutes-0016-001-456
	botminutes-0016-001-457
	botminutes-0016-001-458
	botminutes-0016-001-459
	botminutes-0016-001-460
	botminutes-0016-001-461
	botminutes-0016-001-462
	botminutes-0016-001-463
	botminutes-0016-001-464
	botminutes-0016-001-465
	botminutes-0016-001-466
	botminutes-0016-001-467
	botminutes-0016-001-468
	botminutes-0016-001-469
	botminutes-0016-001-470
	botminutes-0016-001-471
	botminutes-0016-001-472
	botminutes-0016-001-473
	botminutes-0016-001-474
	botminutes-0016-001-475
	botminutes-0016-001-476
	botminutes-0016-001-477
	botminutes-0016-001-478
	botminutes-0016-001-479
	botminutes-0016-001-480
	botminutes-0016-001-481
	botminutes-0016-001-482
	botminutes-0016-001-483
	botminutes-0016-001-484
	botminutes-0016-001-485
	botminutes-0016-001-486
	botminutes-0016-001-487
	botminutes-0016-001-488
	botminutes-0016-001-489
	botminutes-0016-001-490
	botminutes-0016-001-491
	botminutes-0016-001-492
	botminutes-0016-001-493
	botminutes-0016-001-494
	botminutes-0016-001-495
	botminutes-0016-001-496
	botminutes-0016-001-497
	botminutes-0016-001-498
	botminutes-0016-001-499
	botminutes-0016-001-500
	botminutes-0016-001-501
	botminutes-0016-001-502
	botminutes-0016-001-503
	botminutes-0016-001-504
	botminutes-0016-001-505
	botminutes-0016-001-506
	botminutes-0016-001-507
	botminutes-0016-001-508
	botminutes-0016-001-509
	botminutes-0016-001-510
	botminutes-0016-001-511
	botminutes-0016-001-512
	botminutes-0016-001-513
	botminutes-0016-001-514
	botminutes-0016-001-515
	botminutes-0016-001-516
	botminutes-0016-001-517
	botminutes-0016-001-518
	botminutes-0016-001-519
	botminutes-0016-001-520

